

**IN THE COURT OF DHARMINDER PAUL SINGLA
SESSIONS JUDGE/JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT, FAZILKA.
(UID NO.PB0083)**

Case Details

Case Type	BA
Regn. No.	BA-307-2026
CNR No.	PBFZC0-000875-2026
Date of order	11.02.2026

Balkar Singh aged about 57 years son of Bagha Singh resident of village Mohar Singh Wala Tehsil Jalalabad District Fazilka.

Applicant

Versus

State of Punjab

Respondent

FIR No. 04 dated 31.01.2026,
U/s 7-A of P.C. Act, 1988 as amended upto date, 2018,
Police Station: Vigilance Bureau Range, Ferozepur.

Bail application Under Section 482 (1) BNSS 2023

Present: Sh. S.S. Maan Advocate for Applicant.
Sh. Wazir Kamboj Ld. P.P. & Ms. Shikha Dhall, Ld.
Additional PP for the State along with Inspector Raman
Kumar.

ORDER:

1. This order of mine shall dispose off first anticipatory bail

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026

application under section 482 (1) of BNSS moved by accused-applicant Balkar Singh in case FIR No. 04 dated 31.01.2026 registered under section 7-A of P.C. Act, 1988 as amended upto date, 2018 in police station Vigilance Bureau, Range, Ferozepur.

2. Perusal of record reveal the fact that one complaint was registered on Anti Corruption Police Action Line bearing No. 153307 dated 26.12.2025 by Gurmish Singh son of Mangat Singh against HC Gurcharan Singh, CIA Staff, Fazilka and Balkar Singh one private person, which was inquired by Inspector Raman Kumar. Complaint containing the subject matter is that he is working as a Contractor in Civil Works and Electricity Board and had lodged a complaint against HC Gurcharan Singh CIA Staff and Balkar Singh for demand of Rs. 2,50,000/- from him. During inquiry, he has got supplied statement of account on the fact that one case FIR No. 195 dated 04.12.2025 for offence under section 21 (c) and 29 of NDPS Act was registered in police station Sadar, Jalalabad against nephew of complainant namely Arundeeep Singh and nephew (*bhanja*) Amrinder Singh son of Paramjit Singh and third person Ganesh Singh son of Jangir Singh. HC Gurcharan Singh of CIA Staff and his father Balkar Singh have demanded Rs. 2,50,000/- from the complainant for disposal of the case and they have taken the amount in 03 installments, whereas Rs. 2,00,000/- was taken by Balkar Singh at his Service Station and Rs. 50,000/- was taken by Gurcharan Singh as cash. Complainant further

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026

alleged that these amounts were withdrawn on 03/04.12.2025 from Axis Bank, Jalalabad from joint account with his sons bearing No. 923020002257592 for payment of labour charges and the remaining amount from agriculture income was lying at their house. Complainant also alleged that he has kept the Audio recordings of his mobile phone. On the basis of these allegations, after inquiry, case has been got registered and investigation is pending.

3. Learned counsel for accused-applicant pressed for anticipatory bail on the ground that the accused-applicant has been falsely implicated by the Vigilance Bureau Department, because applicant-accused is an Ex-Sarpanch of village and complainant and his nephews are selling the intoxicant substances and case was registered against them in police station Sadar, Jalalabad. He further argued that complainant has doubt about the fact that case was registered on the instructions of this very applicant and due to this reason, notice was also served upon him on false and wrong facts. He further argued that the accused-applicant is ready to join the investigation and nothing is required to be recovered from him and prayed for protection and anticipatory bail on these grounds.

4. Learned Addl. PP opposed the bail application on the ground that the accused-applicant is involved in a serious crime of corruption, therefore, no exceptional circumstances are in his favour.

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026

She further pressed that there are Audio Recordings and transcript of the same also lying on record, which clearly proves that the accused-applicant has demanded the amount and accepted the same, therefore, he does not deserve any concession of anticipatory bail and prayed for dismissal of bail application.

5. I have heard the learned counsel for the accused-applicant, learned Addl.P.P for the State and have perused the record.

6. After hearing their respective submissions and perusal of record reveal the fact that I.O. Inspector Raman Kumar has firstly inquired the matter on receipt of complaint Online with Anti Corruption Action Line bearing no. 153307 dated 26.12.2025 by Gurmeh Singh son of Mangat Singh. Furthermore, during inquiry, it has revealed that the complainant was also having audio/video recordings, which was given in the shape of pen-drive and transcript is also on record. The present accused-applicant Balkar Singh has demanded Rs. 2,50,000/- and also taken the amount for disposal of NDPS Act case having FIR No. 195 dated 04.12.2025 for alleged recovery of 01 Kg. of heroin, which falls in commercial quantity. The accused-applicant is involved in a serious crime of corruption with the police officials, who are dealing the case under NDPS Act, which is a serious crime. Keeping in view all these facts, gravity of offence and seriousness of allegations, no exceptional circumstances are made out

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026

in favour of accused-applicant for granting him the concession of anticipatory bail. The relief of bail under section 482 of BNSS is of extra ordinary character and same is to be exercised sparingly in exceptional circumstances, but accused-applicant has failed to make out such a case for grant of anticipatory bail in his favour. As such, accused-applicant does not deserve any concession of anticipatory bail. Consequently, present anticipatory bail application moved by accused-applicant Balkar Singh is hereby dismissed.

7. However, any observation given in this order shall not effect on merits of main case. Police record be returned, whereas bail application file be consigned to the Record Room, after due compilation.

Sd/-

Dated:11.02.2026.

'Bhola Shankar'

'Stenographer Gr.I'

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka.
(UID No. PB0083).

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026

BA 307 of 2026 Balkar Singh Versus State of Punjab
CNR No. PBFZC0-000875-2026

Present: Sh. S.S. Maan Advocate for Applicant.
 Sh. Wazir Kamboj Ld. P.P. & Ms. Shikha Dhall, Ld.
 Additional PP for the State along with Inspector Raman
 Kumar.

Report of Ahlmad seen. Police record produced. Arguments on
bail application concluded. Vide my separate detailed order of even date,
instant bail application has been dismissed. Police record be returned,
whereas, bail application file be consigned to the Record Room, after due
compilation.

Sd/-

Dated:11.02.2026.

'Bhola Shankar'

'Stenographer Gr.I'

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka.
(UID No. PB0083).

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge/Judge,
Special Court, Fazilka
Dated: 11.02.2026